
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 
 

Date: Wednesday 7 June 2023 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services Officer 
of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 
718259 or email ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
  

Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob  

 

  
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required
[...]
44cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
May 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
Statements 
[...]
e Council’s website. 
 
 

 Town or Village Greens Applications  

 To consider and determine the following Town or Village Green applications.  

6   Commons Act 2006 - Sections 15(1) and (2): Application to Register Land 
as Town or Village Green - Southwick Court Fields, Southwick and North 
Bradley - Application no.2020/02TVG (Pages 13 - 310) 

 To consider the evidence submitted regarding an application made under 
Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, to register land at Southwick 
Court Fields, in the parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, as a Town or 
Village Green (TVG) – Application no.2020/02TVG, in order to determine the 
application. 

7   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 MAY 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
and Cllr Mike Sankey (Substitute) 
  

 
18 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pip Ridout, who was 
substituted by Councillor Mike Sankey. 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 April 2023 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 April 
2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that upon the rece
[...]
ong the southern boundary 
of the application site, to prevent public access. It was further confirmed that 
Shails Lane was a private road, and that Wessex Water would have exclusive 
access and control of the gate to access utilities and for maintenance purposes.  
 
There were queries raised on relevant planning policies, and the terms of the 
reserved matters application, and about the secured Section 106 obligations 
relating to contributing to the cost of supporting the healthcare provision for the 
Melksham and Bradford-on-Avon Primary Care Network. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
A debate on the application followed, Councillor Jonathon Seed, seconded by 
Councillor Trevor Carbin, moved that the officer’s recommendations be 
approved, subject to additional informatives relating to securing a variation of 
the Section 106 pursuant to a different off-site highway improvement project, to 
clarify the security hoarding to prevent vehicular use of Shails Lane, and to 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

encourage enhanced pedestrian connections and additional informal areas of 
play.  
 
The wording of the proposed additional conditions and informatives were then 
debated to promote positive working with the developers and other relevant 
parties, particularly regarding the nearby toucan crossing. The Committee 
discussed in detail the use of a management company to be responsible for the 
maintenance of the development and noted that the Parish Council had not 
been consulted upon whether it would have been willing to take on the 
management instead. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was then: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee granted reserved matters approval subject to the following 
conditions and informatives: 
 
Conditions  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and documents: 
 

P21-3414_03D ILLUSTRATIVE STREETS
[...]
he submitted detail, the developer shall use all best 
endeavours to support Melksham Without Parish Council (or other 
parties) in the delivery of a future footbridge crossing over the brook to 
the north of the application site to link the development site with the 
‘Village Hall’. This informative is based on the commitment expressed by 
the applicant to enter into a separate agreement with Melksham Without 
Parish Council if required to bring about the enhanced pedestrian 
connections, most of which extend beyond the site parameters. 
 
The developer is encouraged to enter into further discussions with 
officers pursuant to providing an additional informal area of play within 
the proposed approved public open space. 
 
The developer is encouraged to enter into a s106 deed of variation without 
delay to secure the repurposing of £200,000 for alternative off-site 
highway and pedestrian connection improvement works to improve 
connectivity between the development site, the town centre to the north 
and education facilities to the east, inclusive of Local Cycling Walking 
Infrastructure Plan routes, and measures to enhance the use of the 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

pedestrian route on the eastern side of the roundabout between Old 
Semington Road and Melksham. 
 

25 PL/2022/09808: Land South of 92 High Street, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AN 
 
As detailed under Chairman’s Announcements, the application was withdrawn 
by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

26 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 4.45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 12

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


CM10114/F 

Wiltshire Council                       

 

Western Area Planning Committee 

 

7 June 2023 

 

Commons Act 2006 – Sections 15(1) and (2) 

Application to Register Land as Town or Village Green – Southwick Court 

Fields, Southwick and North Bradley – Application no.2020/02TVG 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. To consider the evidence submitted regarding an application made under Sections 

15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, to register land at Southwick Court Fields, 

in the parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, as a Town or Village Green (TVG) – 

Application no.2020/02TVG, in order to determine the application. 

 

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 

 

2. Working with the local community to provide a countryside access network fit for 

purpose, making Wiltshire an even better place to live, work and visit. 

 

Location Plan 

 

3. Please see Appendix 1. 

 

Application Plan 

 

4. Please see original application plans at Appendix 2 and accepted application area 

at Appendix 3.  

 

Photographs 

 

5. Please see Appendix 4. 

 

Aerial Photographs 

 

6. Please see Appendix 5. 

 

Applicant 

 

7. Mr Norman Swanney 

** Balmoral Road 

Trowbridge 

Wiltshire 

BA14 0** 

Registered Landowners 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



CM10114/F 

 

8.      The Honourable Sheila Mary Rhys 
********* ***** ****** 
Frome Road 
Southwick 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire 
BA14 9** 
 

Mr Jeffrey Marshall & Mrs Jean Marshall 
******* **** 
Axe and Cleaver Lane 
North Bradley 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire 
BA14 0** 

Legal Empowerment 

 

9. Under the Commons Registration Act 1965, Wiltshire Council is charged with 

maintaining the register of TVG’s and determining applications to register new 

greens. The application to register land at Southwick Court Fields, in the parishes of 

Southwick and North Bradley, has been made under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the 

Commons Act 2006, which amended the criteria for the registration of greens, 

(please see Section 15 of the Commons Act in full at Appendix 6): 

 

“15. Registration of greens 

 

(1) Any person may apply to the commons registration authority to register 

land to which this Part applies as a town or village green in a case where 

subsection (2), (3) or (4) applies. 

 

(2) This subsection applies where- 

 

(a) A significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 

neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports 

and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and  

 

(b) they continue to do so at the time of application.” 

 

10. Also attached at Appendix 6 are the relevant regulations and guidance for the 

processing of applications: 

 

i) The Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) (Interim 

Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007, (The Regulations). 

 

ii) DEFRA Guidance to Commons Registration Authorities in England on 

Sections 15A to 15C of the Commons Act 2006 – December 2016, 

(The DEFRA Guidance). 

(Section 15C “Registration of greens: exclusions”, is considered at 

paragraphs 15 to 18 of this report). 

 

Background 

 

11. Wiltshire Council, as the Commons Registration Authority (CRA), is in receipt of an 

application to register land at Southwick Court Fields, within the parishes of 

Page 14



CM10114/F 

Southwick and North Bradley, as a TVG. The application is made under 

Sections15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, dated 13 January 2020 and 

received by the CRA on 30 November 2020. Upon consultation with the planning 

authorities regarding planning trigger events, there were found to be two trigger 

events in place over part of the land which would extinguish the right to apply to 

register that part of the land as a TVG. As a result the application was accepted only 

in part on 6 May 2021 and allotted application no.2020/02TVG (Form 6), (planning 

“trigger” and “terminating” events are considered at paragraphs 15 to 18 of this 

report). 

 

12. It is claimed that a significant number of inhabitants of any locality, or of any 

neighbourhood within a locality, h
[...]
on objection 
received 

23/05/2022 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 

28. Under Section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006, it is possible, (where the right to 

apply is not extinguished), for any person to apply to the CRA to register land as a 

TVG and under Section 15(2) where: 

 

“(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 

neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful 

sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and  

 

(b) they continue to do so at the time of application.” 

 

This is the legal test to be applied in this case, (please see legislation 

attached at Appendix 6). 

 

29. The legal test set out at Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 can be broken 

down into a number of components, each of which must be satisfied in order for the 

application to succeed.  It is no trivial matter for a landowner to have land registered 

as a green. The burden of proving that each of the statutory qualifying requirements 

are met, lies with the Applicant and there is no duty placed upon the CRA to further 

investigate the claim or reformulate the Applicant’s case. The standard of proof lies 

in the balance of probabilities, i.e. that it is more likely than not that recreational 

rights for local inhabitants have been acquired. 

 

30. The application is supported by The Wiltshire Council Member for Trowbridge Grove 

Division; North Bradley and Southwick Parish Councils’ and Cllr G Hill, Town 

Councillor for Trowbridge, Grove Ward and Chair of Trowbridge Town Council. 

 

Page 20



CM10114/F 

31. A detailed consideration of the evidence in this case and the legal tests for the 

registration of land as a TVG under Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006, is 

included at Appendix 17. It is considered in this case that there is serious dispute of 

the evidence which is likely to be resolved by appointing an independent Inspector to 

preside over a non-statutory public inquiry to hear oral evidence from witnesses and 

to produce an advisory report and recommendation to the CRA to assist in its 

determination of the application. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Engagement 
 

32. Overview and Scrutiny Engagement is not required in this case. The Council, as the 

CRA, must follow the statutory procedures which are set out within The Regulations 

and The Defra Guidance, (see Appendix 6). 

 
Safeguarding Considerations 
 

33. Considerations relating to safeguarding anyone affected by the registration of the 

land as a TVG under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, are not 

considerations permitted within the Act. The determination of the application must be 

based upon the relevant evidence alone. 

 
Public Health Implications 
 

34. Considerations relating to the public health implications of the registration of the land 

as a TVG under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, are not 

considerations permitted within the Act. The determination of the application must be 

based upon the relevant evidence alone. 

 
Corporate Procurement Implications 

 
35. Where land is registered as a TVG, there are a number of opportunities for 

expenditure to occur and these are considered at paragraphs 41-43 of this report. 

 
Environmental and Climate Change Impact of the Proposal 

 
36. Considerations relating to the environmental or climate change impact of the 

registration of the land as a TVG under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 

2006, are not considerations permitted within the Act. The determination of the 

application must be based upon the relevant evidence alone. 

 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 

 
37. Considerations relating to the equalities impact of the registration of the land as a 

TVG under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, are not considerations 

permitted within the Act. The determination of the application must be based upon 

the relevant evidence alone. 


[...]
istration of the land. 

 
45. Alternatively, where the CRA determines not to register the land as a TVG, there is 

no right of appeal for the Applicant; however, the decision of the Council may be 

challenged through judicial review in the High Court, for which permission of the 

Court is required. The main grounds for application are illegality; procedural 

unfairness and irrationality of the decision and application to the Court must be made 

Page 23



CM10114/F 

within three months of the decision. Likewise, judicial review proceedings are also 

open to a landowner where the land is registered as a TVG. 

 
Options Considered 

 
46. The options available to Wiltshire Council as the CRA, are as follows: 

 
(i) Based on the available evidence, to register the land as a TVG where it 

is considered that the legal tests for registration, as set out under 
Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006, have been met in full over the 
whole of the application land, or  

 
(ii) Based on the available evidence, to register the land as a TVG in part, 

where it is considered that the legal tests for the registration of the 
land, as set out under Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006, have 
been met in full over only part of the application land, or 

 
(iii) Based on the available evidence, to refuse the application where it is 

considered that the legal tests for the registration of the land as a TVG, 
as set out under Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006, have not 
been met in full on any part of the land, or  

 
(iv) Where, after consideration of the available evidence, it has not been 

possible for the CRA to determine the application, to hold a non-
statutory public inquiry, appointing an independent Inspector to preside 
over the inquiry and examine the evidence, including the oral evidence 
of witnesses, in order to provide a report and recommendation to assist 
the Council, as the CRA, in its determination of the application. 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 

47. In the Southwick Court Fields case, the evidence of whether a significant number of 

inhabitants of any locality, or neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of 

right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years, with 

use continuing at the time of application, is in dispute. Matters of particular conflict 

within the evidence include the main use of the land identified as walking, with or 

without dogs, and fruit/produce picking at the perimeter of the application land, taking 

place on recorded public footpaths over the land and unrecorded tracks and 

pathways, which raises a number of issues:  

 
(i)  Whether the use would appear to a reasonable landowner to be 

attributable to the exercise of a right of way along a defined route, or 
wider use of the land for lawful sports and pastimes.   

(ii)  Qualifying user “as of right”:   

• the use of recorded public rights of way “by right” rather than “as of 
right”; 

• was use of the land for lawful sports and pastimes sufficient to 
bring such use to the attention of the landowner to challenge that 
use if they so wished.  

Page 24



CM10114/F 

(iii)  If the use of recorded/unrecorded public rights of way is removed as 
qualifying user, is the remainder of the use for lawful sports and 
pastimes sufficient to support registration. 

 
Additionally, there is a lack of evidence of regular/organised community 
events taking place on the land. 

 
48. It is the duty of the CRA, at common law, to determine the application in a fair and 

reasonable manner. The CRA has received objections to the registration of the land 

as a TVG which have not been resolved. A non-statutory public inquiry is therefore 

considered necessary in this case because the factual evidence is strongly disputed. 

It is open to the CRA to appoint an independent Inspector to preside over the inquiry 

and produce a report with recommendation to the determining authority. Although it 

is open to the CRA to later reject the Inspector’s report and recommendation, it can 

only lawfully do so if the CRA finds that the Inspector has made a significant error of 

fact or law. If the Inspector’s recommendation is rejected, the CRA must give legally 

valid reasons, supported by evidence of the error of fact or law, where the CRA’s 

decision is open to legal challenge. 

 
49. If the CRA determines not to register the land as a TVG there is no right of appeal to 

the Council or, for example, to the Secretary of State available to the Applicant, as 

with a planning application. The Applicant’s course for redress is by way of judicial 

review to the High Court. Applications of this nature focus closely on the procedure 

of the decision-making process. To avoid the risk of the significant costs of defending 

a legal challenge, it is important that the CRA adopts the proper decision-making 

process in dealing with this application. 

  
Proposal 
 

50. Where there is significant dispute of the evidence, to appoint an independent 

Inspector on behalf of the CRA to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry at which 

the evidence of all parties will be heard and tested through cross-examination, and to 

produce an advisory report and recommendation regarding the application to the 

Western Area Planning Committee, to assist the CRA in its determination of the 

application to register land as a TVG at Southwick Court Fields, in the parishes of 

Southwick and North Bradley, as soon as is reasonably practicable.  

 
Samantha Howell 
Director, Highways and Transport 

Report Author: Janice Green, Senior Definitive Map Officer 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 -  Location Plan 
Appendix 2 – Application Plan  
Appendix 3 – Application Plan - Accepted Land - Application no.2020/02TVG 
Appendix 4 – Photographs of Application Land 
Appendix 5 – Aerial Photographs 
Appendix 6 – Commons Act 2006 – Section 15 

Page 25



CM10114/F 

The Commons (Registration of Tow
[...]
hes
 
David Vigar
Councillor, Trowbridge Grove

Tel:
Email: david.vigar@wiltshire.gov.uk
Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk
Follow Wiltshire Council

 
 
 
 
 
 
From: Green, Janice <janice.green@wiltshire.gov.uk> 

 Sent: 05 November 2021 16:52

Page 140



To: Vigar, David <David.Vigar@wiltshire.gov.uk>
Subject: No�ce of Applica�on to Register Land as TVG - Southwick Court Fields
 
Dear Cllr Vigar,
 
Commons Act 2006 – Sec�on 15(1) and (2)
Applica�on to Register Land as Town/Village Green – Southwick Court Fields, Southwick & North
Bradley Parishes - Ref: 2020/02TVG
 
Please find a�ached no�ce of applica�on to register land at Southwick Court Fields, in the parishes of
Southwick and North Bradley, as a town or village green, as shown on the plan a�ached to the no�ce.
 If you would like to make any objec�ons or representa�ons regarding the proposals, I would be very
grateful if you could forward them in wri�ng, for my a�en�on, by 5pm on Friday 31st December.
 
Kind regards,
 
Janice
 
Janice Green
Senior Defini�ve Map Officer
Rights of Way and Countryside
Wiltshire Council
County Hall
Trowbridge
BA14 8JN

Telephone: Internal 13345  External: +44 (0)1225 713345
Email: janice.green@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Informa�on rela�ng to the way Wiltshire Council will manage your data can be found at:
h�p://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/recrea�on-rights-of-way
 
Report a problem: h�ps://my.wiltshire.gov.uk/
 
Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk
 
Follow Wiltshire Council
 

   
 
Follow Wiltshire Countryside                    
 

      
 

Page 141



 

 
Janice Green 
Senior Definitive Map Officer 
Wiltshire Council 
County Hall 
Bythesea Road  
Trowbridge  
BA14 8JN 
 
December 2021  
 
Dear Janice 
 
I am writing to support the Village Green application 2020/02TVG (Southwick Court 
Fields, Southwick and North Bradley Parishes).  
 
I believe this plan offers the opportunity to provide conclusive protection for a 
strategic area of recreational land in a context where the ambiguities and uncertainties 
of
[...]
ed as walking, with or without dogs, and fruit/produce picking at 
the perimeter of the application land, taking place on recorded public 
footpaths over the land and unrecorded tracks and pathways, which raises a 
number of issues:  

 
i)  Whether the use would appear to a reasonable landowner to be 

attributable to the exercise of a right of way along a defined route, or 
wider use of the land for lawful sports and pastimes.   

ii)  Qualifying user “as of right”:   

 the use of recorded public rights of way “by right” rather than “as of 
right”; 

 was use of the land for lawful sports and pastimes sufficient to 
bring such use to the attention of the landowner to challenge that 
use if they so wished.  

iii)  If the use of recorded/unrecorded public rights of way is removed as 
qualifying user, is the remainder of the use for lawful sports and 
pastimes sufficient to support registration. 

 
110. As there is a significant dispute regarding the facts of the case, which are 

likely to be resolved by hearing from the witnesses, it is proposed that an 
independent Inspector be appointed on behalf of the CRA to preside over a 
non-statutory public inquiry at which the evidence of all parties will be heard 
and tested through cross-examination, and to provide a report and 
recommendation to assist the CRA in its determination of the application to 
register land known as Southwick Court Fields, Southwick and North Bradley, 
as a TVG, as soon as is reasonably practicable. 

 
 
 
 

Page 310


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Commons Act 2006 - Sections 15(1) and (2): Application to Register Land as Town or Village Green - Southwick Court Fields, Southwick and North Bradley - Application no.2020/02TVG
	Appendix 1_Location Plan
	Appendix 2_Application Plan
	Application plans (Southwick & N Bradley TVG)
	Application Plan_Redacted
	Application Plan (June 2020)

	Form 6 plan

	Appendix 3_Application Plan_Accepted Land
	Appendix 4_Photos of Appl

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 JUNE 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar and Cllr Mike Sankey (Substitute) 
  

 
27 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bill Parks and Suzanne 
Wickham. 
 
Councillor Wickham was substituted by Councillor Mike Sankey. 
 
There was discussion of the constitutional changes approved by Full Council on 
16 May 2023, which permitted each group to appoint more than four substitutes 
for planning committees and encouraging group leaders to appoint further 
substitute members at the next opportunity. 
 

28 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

29 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

30 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific announcements. 
 
Through the Chair Councillor Stewart Palmen reported that since the last 
meeting an appeal had been refused for application PL/2021/07458 regarding a 
partial retrospective application for extension and conversion above a shop 
along Newtown, Trowbridge, which could now be subject to enforcement action. 
 

31 Public Participation 
 
The procedure for public participation was noted. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

32 Commons Act 2006 - Sections 15(1) and (2): Application to Register Land 
as Town or Village Green - Southwick Court Fields, Southwick and North 
Bradley - Application no.2020/02TVG 
 
Public Participation 
Cllr Graham Hill, Trowbridge Town Council, Grove Ward, spoke in support of 
the application in his personal capacity. 
Geoff Whiffen spoke in support of the application. 
Francis Morland made comments in respect of the application process. 
 
Janice Green, Senior Definitive Map Officer, presented a report to consider 
evidence submitted regarding an application made under Sections 15(1) and (2) 
of the Commons Act 2006, to register land at Southwick Court Fields, in the 
parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, as a Town or Village Green, 
application no.2020/02TVG, in order to determine whether or not Wiltshire 
Council, as the Commons Registration Authority, should appoint an 
independent Inspector to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry to assist in 
its determination of the application. The officer set out details of a late 
representation received since publication of the agenda regarding an appeal 
lodged against refusal of a planning application across part of the site. 
 
The officer explained the legislation which governs applications to register a 
town or village green; The background to this application and the trigger events 
which have affected it; The identification of Grove Ward, Trowbridge as the 
locality for the application, in which area most of those supporting the 
application are resident; The Council as Commons Registration Authority has 
no investigative powers; that the burden of proof rests with the applicant; That in 
dealing with an application, the Council is required to observe the rules of 
natural justice; The evidence required to register land as a town or village green 
is that a significant number of inhabitants of any locality or neighbourhood within 
a locality  have indulged, as of right, in lawful sports and pastimes on the land 
for at least 20 years and continue to do so. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. Further details were sought on the two planning trigger events, and it 
was confirmed that should the refusal of planning permission on part of the site 
be upheld at appeal, the same part of the site would remain subject to the 
trigger that was the adopted Wiltshire Housing Sites Allocation Plan, meaning 
only a small area of the application land could be approved.  
 
There were queries on what activities constituted lawful sports and pastimes, 
and the status of hedgerow fruit picking on the land. It was confirmed that 
testing of the evidence submitted would require the holding of a non-statutory 
public inquiry, which was likely to result in additional evidence coming forward. 
Further details were also sought on the recorded rights of way and other tracks 
across the site, and land which appeared inaccessible and might not be 
included should the application be ultimately successful.  
 
In this case, there was a conflict in the evidence provided and the officer’s 
recommendation was, therefore, to appoint a barrister to hold a non-statutory 



 
 
 

 
 
 

public enquiry which would provide an opportunity for the evidence to be tested 
and for witnesses to be cross-examined. The barrister would provide a report 
and his recommendation would be advisory on which the Committee would be 
asked to make a decision. 
 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
Councillor David Vigar, as the Local Member for Trowbridge Grove, then spoke 
in support of the recommendation set out in the report. It was noted the 
applicant, Mr Swanney, was very unwell and unable to attend the meeting. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Vigar, seconded by Councillor Pip Ridout, it was 
then, 
 
Resolved: 
To appoint an independent Inspector on behalf of the Commons 
Registration Authority (CRA) to preside over a non-statutory public 
inquiry at which the evidence of all parties will be heard and tested 
through cross-examination, and to produce an advisory report and 
recommendation regarding the application to the Western Area Planning 
Committee, to assist the CRA in its determination of the application to 
register land as a Town and Village Green at Southwick Court Fields, in 
the parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, as soon as is reasonably 
practicable. 
 

33 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 4.10 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

